
 
 
 
If you would like help to understand this document please call Sarah Claridge, Democratic Services 
Officer on email sclaridge@oxford.gov.uk in advance of the meeting. 

 

 
Agenda 

 
 
 
 
 

East Area Planning Committee 
 
 
 

Date: Tuesday 6 November 2012 

Time: 6.00 pm 

Place: Oxford Town Hall 

 
For any further information please contact:  

Sarah Claridge, Democratic Services Officer 

Telephone: 01865 252402 

Email: sclaridge@oxford.gov.uk 

 
 
 



 

HOW TO OBTAIN AGENDA 

 

In order to reduce the use of resources, our carbon footprint and our costs we will no longer produce 
paper copies of agenda over and above our minimum internal and Council member requirement. 
Paper copies may be looked at the Town Hall Reception and at Customer Services, St Aldate’s and 
at the Westgate Library 

 

A copy of the agenda may be:- 

- Viewed on our website – mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk 

- Downloaded from our website 

- Subscribed to electronically by registering online at mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk 

- Sent to you in hard copy form upon payment of an annual subscription. 

 

 

 
 

East Area Planning Committee 
 

Membership 
 
 
Chair Councillor Roy Darke Headington Hill and Northway; 

 
Vice-Chair Councillor David Rundle Headington; 

 
 Councillor Mohammed Altaf-

Khan 
Headington Hill and Northway; 

 Councillor Mary Clarkson Marston; 

 Councillor Van Coulter Barton and Sandhills; 

 Councillor Steven Curran Northfield Brook; 

 Councillor Sam Hollick Holywell; 

 Councillor Ben Lloyd-
Shogbesan 

Lye Valley; 

 Councillor Dee Sinclair Quarry and Risinghurst; 

 
 



 
  
 

 

 

AGENDA 
 
 
  Pages 

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 
 

 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 Members are asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests they may 
have in any of the following agenda items.  Guidance on this is set out at the 
end of these agenda pages. 

 

 

3 OXFORD HERITAGE ASSETS REGISTER: CRITERIA AND 
PROCESS 
 

1 - 32 

 The Head of City Development has submitted a report on the proposed 

Heritage Assets Register for Oxford.  

Officer Recommendations 

1. The Committee’s comments on the proposed register, the criteria and 

process of compiling the list are invited. 

2. To recommend any amendments 

3. To endorse the proposal for a Heritage Assets Register for Oxford 

and to recommend that the City Executive Board adopt the proposed 

criteria and selection process (with or without recommended 

changes). 

 

 

4 ROYAL MAIL, BEAUMONT HOUSE, SANDY LANE WEST 
12/02219/FUL 
 

33 - 40 

 The Head of City Development has submitted a report which details a 
planning application for a change of use from class B1 (office) to class D1 
(radiotherapy centre).  Enclosure of existing external staircase and new 
reception/lobby area. 
 
Officer Recommendation:  That the Committee APPROVE the application 
subject to the conditions listed in the report. 

 

 

5 31 CHURCH LANE 12/02159/FUL 
 

41 - 52 

 The Head of City Development has submitted a report which details a 
planning application to demolish the existing dwelling and erect 3 x detached 
dwellings (class C3).  Provision of private amenity space and car parking.  
Formation of new vehicular access. (Amended plans) 
 
Officer Recommendation That the Committee APPROVE the application 

 



 
  
 

 

subject to the conditions listed in the report. 

 

6 29 OLD HIGH STREET: 12/01765/FUL & 12/01766/CAC 
 

53 - 64 

 The Head of City Development has submitted a report which details a 
planning application for the:  
1. Partial demolition of existing house and demolition of existing garages 

and outbuildings. Erection of two storey side and rear extension.  
Provision of new access, car parking and turning area.  Rebuilding of 
stone boundary wall fronting Old High Street. (Amended plans) 

 
2. Partial demolition of existing house, boundary wall and demolition of 

existing garages and outbuildings 
 
Officer Recommendation: That the Committee REFUSE the application on 
the grounds listed in the report. 

 

 

7 14 MORTIMER DRIVE 12-02385-FUL 
 

65 - 72 

 The Head of City Development has submitted a report which details a 
planning application for the erection of single storey bungalow with pitched 
roof. 
 
Officer Recommendation: That the Committee APPROVE the planning 
application subject to the conditions listed in the report. 

 

 

8 WARNEFORD HOSPITAL 12-02082-VAR 
 

73 - 82 

 The Head of City Development has submitted a report which details a 
planning application to remove condition 16 so that the existing Highfield Unit 
can be retained and used as decant ward whilst existing hospital wards are 
refurbished, and its associated car park retained for use by Trust staff and 
ambulances and vary condition 7 to allow Trust staff and ambulances to use 
entrance from Warneford Lane of planning permission 09/02309/FUL. 
(Amended plans) 
 
Officer Recommendation: That the Committee APPROVE the application 
subject to the conditions listed in the report. 

 

 

9 COLTHORN FARM 12/01860/FUL 
 

83 - 96 

 The Head of City Development has submitted a report which details a 
planning application to erect a 2 storey 5 bed dwelling with games 
room/studio 
 
Officer Recommendation: That the Committee APPROVE the application 
subject to the conditions listed in the report. 

 

 

10 392 LONDON ROAD 12/02103/FUL 
 

97 - 104 



 
  
 

 

 The Head of City Development has submitted a report which details a 
planning application for an extension for a part single storey, part two storey, 
side and rear extensions, including side roof extension. Erection of detached 
garage. 
 
Officer recommendation That the Committee APPROVE the application 
subject to the conditions listed in the report. 

 

 

11 188  HEADLEY WAY 12/02269/FUL 
 

105 - 110 

 The Head of City Development has submitted a report which details a 
planning application for the demolition of a conservatory, and erection of a 
single
[...]
o:  East Area Planning Committee 
 
Date:  6 November 2012 
 
Report of:  Head of City Development 
 
Title of Report: Oxford Heritage Assets Register, Criteria and Process 
 

Summary and Recommendations 
 
Purpose of Report:  
To outline the methodology and processes involved in the preparation of a city 
wide register of local heritage assets and to seek the Committee’s comments 
and recommendations for consideration by the City Executive Board. 
 
Key Decision: No 
 
Report approved by: 
Finance: David Watt 
Legal: Michael Morgan 
 
Policy Framework: (NPPF) National Planning Policy Framework 

Oxford Core Strategy 2006 – 2026 
Adopted Oxford Local Plan 2001 – 2016 
English Heritage Good Practice Guide for Local Heritage 
Listing 

 
Recommendation(s): To endorse the proposal for a Heritage Assets 
Register for Oxford and to recommend that the City Executive Board 
adopt the proposed criteria and selection process. 
 

 
Summary 

1. With external funding from English Heritage the Council is creating a 

register of locally significant heritage assets to support national and local 

planning policy in the management of the historic environment.  Draft 

criteria have been developed to assess buildings, monuments, places and 

landscapes for inclusion on the register. The committees’ comments on 

and endorsement of these draft criteria are sought prior to consideration 

by the City Executive Board.   

2. The process of identifying, reviewing and either including or rejecting 

candidate heritage assets has also been developed.  The committee’s 

comments on this process are sought.  

3. Finally, the process of developing the register will be informed by 

preparation of character statements for neighbourhoods within the city. A 

sample character statement is included in appendix B to this report.  

Agenda Item 3

1



Background 

4. The Oxford Core Strategy includes a commitment to produce a ‘local list’ 

of heritage assets for Oxford, to support the imple
[...]
on to the 

City Council’s Heritage evidence base and will be used to assess the 

contribution of heritage assets proposed for registration to the character 

and identity of the local area and community.  

13. We are preparing character statements in partnership with local 

community groups, including the Neighbourhood Forums and local 

residents’ associations using the Oxford Character Assessment Toolkit.  

The latter has been developed to provide groups who want to participate in 

managing the City’s heritage with a sound methodology for assessment 

and recording of local character, from which they can prepare a written 

statement describing the valued characteristics of their area. A draft 

character statement for Iffley Fields as an example of the form one of 

these statements might take is included in Appendix C.  To form part of 

the Council’s historic environment evidence base these will have to be 

subject to public consultation, with a full report of consultation prepared 

and subsequently amended where necessary prior to publication. 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

1. The Committees’ comments on the proposed register, the criteria 

and process of  compiling the list are invited. 

2. To recommend any amendments 

3. To endorse the proposal for a Heritage Assets Register for Oxford 

and to recommend that the City Executive Board adopt the 

proposed criteria and selection process (with or without 

recommended changes). 

 
 
 

4



 
 
Name and contact details of author:  
Robert Lloyd-Sweet/Nick Worlledge 01865 252308/252147  
rlloyd-sweet@Oxford.gov.uk  
nworlledge@oxford.gov.uk  

 
Background papers:  
English Heritage, Conservation Principles, 2008 
English Heritage, Good Practice Guide for Local Heritage Listing, 2012  
Land Use Consultants, A Character Assessment of Oxford in its Landscape 
Setting, March 2002  
NPPF: Department for Communities and Local Government, 2012, National 
Planning Policy Framework 

5



6

This page is intentionall
[...]
d Grade I and therefore brings Warwick Street 

within the setting of these designated heritage 

assets.  The view has a special to the character of 

the street by providing a connection between the 

suburban development and the famous city 

centre. It also looks across the University’s Iffley 

Road Sports Complex, including the Roger 

Bannister Running Track, although this is largely 

hidden by trees in the foreground.  

 

32



REPORT 

 
EAST AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

                      6th November 2012 
 

 
 
Application Number: 12/02219/FUL 

  
Decision Due by: 5th December 2012 

  
Proposal: Change of use from class B1 (office) to class D1 

(radiotherapy centre).  Enclosure of existing external 
staircase and new reception/lobby area. 

  
Site Address: Royal Mail, Beaumont House  Sandy Lane West, Oxford – 

Appendix 1 
  

Ward: Littlemore Ward 
 
Agent:  CSM Architects Applicant:  Cancer Partners UK Ltd 
 
 
 

 
Recommendation: 
 
APPLICATION BE APPROVED 
 
For the following reasons: 
 
 1 The proposed change of use to a radiotherapy centre is, whilst away from the 

office/industrial uses protected by development plan policy in this key 
employment site, considered to bring a long-vacant office building back into 
an, albeit less intensive, employment generating use that would help support 
one of Oxford's key employment sectors. The proposed use is also considered 
to be commensurate with surrounding office and industrial uses in terms of 
noise, traffic and general disturbance and is adequately catered for in terms of 
car and cycle parking facilities as well as refuse storage provision. The 
proposals are therefore considered to accord with policies CP1, CP6, CP8, 
CP9, CP10, TR3 and TR4 of the Oxford Local Plan 2001-2016 as well as 
policies CS18, CS27 and CS28 of the Oxford Core Strategy 2026. 

 
 2 The Council considers that the proposal accords with the policies of the 

development plan as summarised below.  It has taken into co
[...]
ngs. Erection of two 
storey side and rear extension.  Provision of new 
access, car parking and turning area.  Rebuilding of 
stone boundary wall fronting Old High Street. 
(Amended plans) 

2. Partial demolition of existing house, boundary wall 
and demolition of existing garages and outbuildings 

  

Site Address: 29 Old High Street Oxford [Appendix 1] 

  

Ward: Headington Ward 

 

Agent:  N/A Applicant:  Mr John M Young 

 

Applications called in by Councillors Rundle, Wilkinson, Mills, Brett, Van Nooijen, 
Kennedy and Coulter on grounds of the site’s long planning history and the high level 
of public interest. 
 

 

Recommendation: 

 
12/01765/FUL 
 
APPLICATION BE REFUSED 
 
For the Following Reason:- 
 
1 Having regard to the excessive size and bulk of the proposed extensions and to 

the proximity of the two storey side extension to the boundary of the site with 33 
Old High Street, the proposal would appear prominent and intrusive in the street 
scene, would not appear subservient to the existing, historic building and would 
result in the loss of an important visual gap between numbers 29 and 33 Old 
High Street.  In this way the proposal would unacceptably detract from the 
character of the existing building and would neither preserve nor enhance the 
special character and appearance of the Old Headington Conservation Area in 
which the site lies contrary to policies CP1, CP8, CP10 and HE7 of the adopted 
Oxford Local Plan 2001 – 2016 and policy CS18 of the adopted Core Strategy 
2026. 

 

Agenda Item 6

53



REPORT 

12/01766/CAC 
 
APPLICATION BE REFUSED 
 
For the Following Reason: 
 

1. The site lies in the Old Headington Conservation Area and the proposal to 
part demolish the existing dwelling and the boundary wall and to fully demolish 
the existing garages and outbuildings would not be justified in the absence of 
an appropriate scheme to extend the property and would be contrary to 
government guidance contained in the National Plannin
[...]
 is intentionally left blank



REPORT 

 

 

East Area Planning Committee 

 
6

th
 November 2012 

 
 

Application Number: 12/02082/VAR 

  

Decision Due by: 14th November 2012 

  

Proposal: Application to remove condition 16 so that the existing 
Highfield Unit can be retained and used as decant ward 
whilst existing hospital wards are refurbished and its 
associated car park retained for use by Trust staff and 
ambulances and vary condition 7 to allow Trust staff and 
ambulances to use entrance from Warneford Lane of 
planning permission 09/02309/FUL. (Amended plans) 

  

Site Address: Warneford Hospital  Warneford Lane Headington [Appendix 
1] 

  

Ward: Churchill Ward 

 

Agent:  Paul Semple Applicant:  Oxford Health NHS 
Foundation Trust 

 

Application Called in –  by Councillors Wilkinson, McCready, Campbell, Fooks, 
Gotch and Altaf-Khan for reasons relating to the possible re-introduction of car 
parking spaces that would have otherwise been removed and the potential loss of 
green permeable space in an environmentally sensitive area. 
 
 

 

Recommendation: 
 
APPLICATION BE APPROVED 
 

Reasons for Approval 
 
 1 The proposal to vary conditions 7 and 16 of planning permission 

09/02309/FUL [erection of new Highfield Unit] to allow firstly, the retention of 
the exisitng Highfield Unit as a decant ward whilst existing hospital wards are 
being refurbished and secondly its associated car park to be partly retained to 
provide parking spaces for 2 ambulances, 5 staff [including one disabled 
space] and 4 service vehicles with the remaining car parking spaces being 
removed and landscaped is considered to be acceptable in terms of both 
visual amenity and highways safety. In this way the proposal complies with 
adopted policies contained in both the Oxford Local Plan 2001 - 2016 and the 
Oxford Core Strategy 2026. 

 
 2 Objections have been received from both the Divinity Road Area Residents 

Agenda Item 8

73



REPORT 

Association and the Ja
[...]
 - Called in by Area Committee, STRACM - Strategic Committee; RECMND 
KEY: PER - Approve, REF - Refuse, SPL - Split  
 Decision, NDA - Not Determined;  TYPE KEY: W - Written representation,  I - Informal hearing, P - Public Inquiry, H - Householder 

 DC CASE NO. AP CASE NO. DEC TYPE RECM TYPE ADDRESS WARD: DESCRIPTION 
 11/03005/FUL 12/00039/REFUSE COMM REF I Innovation House Mill Street Oxford JEROSN Change of use from office (class B1a) to student  
 OX2 0XJ  accommodation, together with alterations to the building facade,  
 changes to the car parking arrangements, landscaping and the.  
 provision of 100 covered cycle stands (Amended plans) 

 12/00972/FUL 12/00038/REFUSE DEL REF H 22 Norham Road Oxford OX2 6SF  NORTH Erection of single storey side extension. 

 12/01238/FUL 12/00040/REFUSE DEL REF W 6 Trevor Place Oxford OX4 3LE  COWLEY Two storey side extension to form a 1 bed house. Provision of  
 two car parking spaces (amended plans) 

 Total Received: 3 

 

114



EAST AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday 9 October 2012 
 
COUNCILLORS PRESENT: Councillors Darke (Chair), Rundle (Vice-Chair), 
Clarkson, Coulter, Curran, Hollick, Lloyd-Shogbesan, Sinclair and Fooks. 
 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT: Angela Fettiplace (City Development), Andrew Murdoch 
(City Development), Michael Morgan (Law and Governance) and Sarah Claridge 
(Trainee Democratic and Electoral Services Officer) 
 
 
61. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 
 
Apologies received from Councillor Mohammed Altaf-Khan, substitute Councillor 
Jean Fooks. 
 
 
62. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
Councillor Clarkson declared the following: 
- she knew the neighbours of item 5 (77 & 77A Sandfield Road, Oxford 
12/01608/VAR) but had not expressed an opinion either for or against the 
application. (minute 65 refers) 
 
- she had spoken to the Marston Parish Council regarding item 10 (1 Elsfield 
Road, Oxford 12/01643/FUL) but had not expressed an opinion either for or 
against the application. (minute 70 refers) 
 
 
63. OXFORD SPIRES ACADEMY - 12/01787/FUL 
 
The Head of City Development submitted a report (previously circulated, now 
appended) which detailed a planning application for a 3 storey extension to 
existing building to provide replacement accommodation for science, ICT and 
business enterprise, and sixth form and assembly hall. The application includes 
associated landscaping, replacement parking and the demolition of the existing 
science block.  Ancillary works to provide single storey extension WC extension 
to existing art block and single storey extension to sports changing rooms.  
 
In accordance with the criteria for public speaking, the Committee noted that no 
one spoke for or against the application. 
 
The Committee resolved (by 8 votes to 0) to APPROVE the application subject 
to the 13 conditions listed in the Planning Officer’s report 
 
 
 
64. GARAGE BLOCK, LEIDEN ROAD - 12/01845/CT3 
 
The Head of City Development submitted a report (previously circulated, now 
appended)  which detailed an outline planning application for the demolition of 

Agenda Item 13

115



 

garage block and erection of 3x3 bed houses with associated parking and bin 
stores. 
 
In accordance with the criteria for public speaking, the Committee noted that no 
one spoke for or against the application. 
 
The Committee resolved (by 8 votes to 0) to APPROVE the application subject 
to the 10 conditions listed in the Planning Officer’s report. 
 
 
65. 77 AND 77A SANDFIELD ROAD, OXFORD - 12/01608/VAR 
 
The Head of City Development submitted a report (previously circulated, now 
appended) which detailed a planning application to remove conditions 7, 11, 15, 
18 and 19 from planning permission 12/00077/FUL for a 2 bed dwelling. 
 
In accordance with the criteria for public speaking, the Committee noted that 
Mike Bishop and Chris Coniam spoke against the application and Henry Venners 
spoke in favour of it. 
 
The Committee resolved (by 9 votes to 0) to REFUSE the applicati
[...]
ing 
bungalow and erection of 1x3 bed dwelling house, 1x2 bed flat and 1x1 bed flat. 
 
In accordance with the criteria for public speaking, the Committee noted that no 
one spoke for or against this application. 
 
The Committee resolved (by 9 votes to 0) to APPROVE the application subject 
to the 14 conditions listed in the Planning Officer’s report. 
 
 
67. 38 RYMERS LANE, OXFORD - 12/01984/FUL 
 
The Head of City Development submitted a report (previously circulated, now 
appended) which detailed a planning application for the erection of a single 
storey rear extension and two storey side extension to create a 3 bedroom 
dwelling (class C3), with associated parking, amenity space and bin and cycle 
storage. 
 
In accordance with the criteria for public speaking, the Committee noted that 
Councillor Shah Khan spoke against the application and no one spoke in favour 
of it. 
 
The Committee resolved (by 7 votes to 0) to APPROVE the application subject 
to the 11 conditions listed in the Planning Officer’s report and the 2 additional 
conditions and informative. 
 
Conditions 
Cycle parking and bin stores for both dwellings 
Retention of hedge 
 
Informative 
No subdivision to form an HMO 
 
 
68. BELLA COURT, 69 THE SLADE, OXFORD - 12/01516/FUL 
 
The Head of City Development submitted a report (previously circulated, now 
appended) which detailed a planning application for a change of use of three 
live/work units to rear of site (3x1) bed dwellings (retrospective). 
 
In accordance with the criteria for public speaking, the Committee noted that no 
one spoke for or against the application. 
 
The Committee resolved (by 8 votes to 0) to APPROVE the application subject 
to the 2 conditions listed in the Planning Officer’s report 
 
 
 
 

117



 

69. 10A KELBURNE ROAD, OXFORD - 12/01967/FUL 
 
The Head of City Development submitted a report (previously circulated, now 
appended) which detailed a planning application for the erection of a part single 
storey, part two storey, rear extension to existing dwelling and, a two storey side 
extension to create two-bed dwelling (class C3) with associated parking, amenity 
space and bin and cycle storage. 
 
In accordance with the criteria for public speaking, the Committee noted Nadeem 
Khan spoke in favour of the application. 
 
The Committee resolved (by 9 votes to 0) to APPROVE the application subject 
to the 11 conditions listed in the Planning Officer’s report and the 2 additional 
conditions - 
Permeable surface/landscaping laid at the front of property  
No permitted development for either dwelling 
 
 
70. 1 ELSFIELD ROAD, OXFORD - 12/01643/FUL 
 
The Head of City Development submitted a report (previously circulated, now 
appended) which detailed an application for a proposed removal of existing 
porch and erection of single storey extension with a dormer window. 
 
In accordance with the criteria for public speaking, the Committee noted Jenny 
Fletcher spoke in favour of the application. 
 
The Committee resolved (by 8 votes to 0) to APPROVE the application subject 
to the 8 conditions listed in the Planning Officer’s report and the 2 additional 
conditions - 
Sample stone panel to be erected on site and approved before commencement 
Retain the front hedge 
 
 
71. PLANNING APPEALS 
 
The Committee resolved (by 9 votes to 0) to NOTE the report on planning 
appeals received and determined during August 2012 
 
 
72. FORTHCOMING PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 
The Committee resolved (by 9 votes to 0) to NOTE the list of forthcoming 
planning applications. 
 
 
73. MINUTES 
 
The Committee resolved (by 9 votes to 0) to NOTE the minutes of 6 September 
2012 as a true and accurate record. 
 
 
 
 

118



 

74. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 
The Committee NOTED that the date of the next meeting is Tuesday 6 
November 2012. 
 
 
 
The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 8.15 pm 

119



120

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Oxford Heritage Assets Register: Criteria and Process
	Appendix A_OHAR Criteria Sheet 17.07.12
	Appendix B_Report to Committee
	Appendix C_ Iffley Fields Character Statement

	4 Royal Mail, Beaumont House, Sandy Lane West 12/02219/FUL
	5 31 Church Lane 12/02159/FUL
	Site Plan_Church lane_0384_001

	6 29 Old High Street: 12/01765/FUL & 12/01766/CAC
	Site Plan_ Old High Street

	7 14 Mortimer Drive 12-02385-FUL
	Site Plan _ Mortimer Drive

	8 Warneford Hospital 12-02082-VAR
	Site Plan_ Warneford Hospital_0363_001

	9 Colthorn Farm 12/01860/FUL
	Site Plan_ Colthorn Farm

	10 392 London Road 12/02103/FUL
	11 188  Headley Way 12/02269/FUL
	12 Planning Appeals
	13 Minutes



Minutes of the meeting


EAST AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday 6 November 2012 
 
COUNCILLORS PRESENT: Councillors Darke (Chair), Rundle (Vice-Chair), 
Altaf-Khan, Clarkson, Coulter, Curran, Lloyd-Shogbesan and Williams. 
 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT: Martin Armstrong (City Development), Michael Morgan 
(Law and Governance), Angela Fettiplace (City Development), Nick Worlledge 
(City Development), Robert Lloyd-Sweet (Conservation Officer) and Sarah 
Claridge (Trainee Democratic and Electoral Services Officer) 
 
 
75. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 
 
Apologies received from Councillor Sam Hollick (substitute Councillor David 
Williams) and Councillor Dee Sinclair. 
 
 
76. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
Councillor Williams declared that he knows the neighbours of Item 10 (392 
London Road 12/02103/FUL) but had made no predetermination. (minute 84 
refers). Nevertheless, he declared that he would abstain from the discussion and 
voting of the item.  
 
Councillor Darke declared that he had given advice to the neighbour of item 11 
(188 Headley Way 12/02269/FUL) but had expressed no opinion either for or 
against the application (minute 85 refers).  He noted that his interest and that of 
Councillor Williams were not disclosable pecuniary interests. 
 
Councillor Rundle declared that he had being involved in an appeal involving 
item 11 (188 Headley Way 12/02269/FUL) but had made no predetermination 
(minute 85 refers).  He also advised that he had prior involvement with the 
Applicant in connection with item 6 (29 Old High Street 12/01765/FUL & 
12/01766/CAC) and was party to the call in (minute 80 refers). 
 
 
77. OXFORD HERITAGE ASSETS REGISTER: CRITERIA AND PROCESS 
 
The Head of City Development submitted a report (previously circulated, now 

appended) on the proposed Heritage Assets Register for Oxford.  

The Heritage Manager presented the report to the Committee and explained that 

the heritage register was part of a wider area of work to help determine the value 

of heritage in Oxford. It will  assist in robust decision making, will raise public 

awareness of heritage in the city and will encourage public engagement through 

the process of registering sites. 

A process and criteria for reviewing and determining sites had been created 

based on English Heritage’s criteria and a pilot scheme of four area – West 



 

Oxford, Summertown, Iffley Fields and Blackbird Leys has been funded by 

English Heritage. 

The heritage register will only include sites outside conservation areas as sites 

within conservation areas are already designated heritage assets with a high 

level of protection. 

The public will be asked to only suggest sites outside of conservation areas. 

The Committee made the following comments on the proposed register, the 

criteria and process of compiling the list. 

• The Chair asked how the heritage register would work with the new 

community assets register required by the Localism Act 2011. Both 

registers will complement each other, the two teams involved in the 

creation of both the heritage and community assets registers will work 

closely together to develop the lists. 

• Councillor Coulter endorsed the proposed register and the protection and 

greater cultural understanding the register will provide to the public and 

city at large.  

• Several Councillors offered further suggestions to the proposed list, 

including the Iffley Priory, Ferry House, Donnington Bridge and Florence 

Park Skate Park. It was agreed that all Councillors will offer more 

suggestions once registers are created for their ward. 

The Committee resolved (by 6 votes to 0) to ENDORSE the proposal for a 

Heritage Assets Register for Oxford and recommend that the City Executive 

Board adopt the proposed criteria and selection process. AND 

That Officers involved in the creation of the heritage and community assets 

registers work together to create complementary registers. 

 
 
78. ROYAL MAIL, BEAUMONT HOUSE, SANDY LANE WEST 

12/02219/FUL 
 
The Head of City Development submitted a report (previously circulated, now 
appended) which detailed an application for a change of use from class B1 
(office) to class D1 (radiotherapy centre), enclosure of existing external staircase 
and new reception/lobby area. 
 
In accordance with the criteria for public speaking, the Committee noted that 
Clare Blessing spoke against the application and Steve Bird and Professor Karl 
Sikori spoke in favour of it. 
 
The Committee resolved (by 8 votes to 0) to DEFER the application to seek 
more information from the County Council as Highways Authority on the impact 
of the change of use on the road network in the light of an anticipated change in 
the character and nature of traffic generation. 
 
 



 

79. 31 CHURCH LANE 12/02159/FUL 
 
The Head of City Development submitted a report (previously circulated, now 
appended) which detailed a planning application to demolish the existing 
dwelling and erect 3 x detached dwellings (class C3).  Provision of private 
amenity space and car parking.  Formation of new vehicular access. (Amended 
plans) 
 
In accordance with the criteria for public speaking, the Committee noted that 
Jake Collinge spoke in favour of the application and no one spoke against it. 
 
The Committee resolved (by 7 votes to 0) to APPROVE the application subject 
to the 19 conditions listed in the report and the additional condition -  
Condition 20 Construction traffic management plan 
 
 
80. 29 OLD HIGH STREET: 12/01765/FUL & 12/01766/CAC 
 
The Head of City Development submitted a report (previously circulated, now 
appended) which detailed an application for the:  
1. Partial demolition of existing house and demolition of existing garages 

and outbuildings. Erection of two storey side and rear extension.  
Provision of new access, car parking and turning area.  Rebuilding of 
stone boundary wall fronting Old High Street. (Amended plans) 

 
2. Partial demolition of existing house, boundary wall and demolition of 

existing garages and outbuildings 
 
The Committee was informed that the applicant had verbally WITHDRAWN the 
application so it was inappropriate to determine it at tonight’s meeting. However 
if a written statement is not received from the applicant confirming the 
withdrawal, the Committee will discuss the application at a future meeting. 
(Following the committee meeting the applicant did confirm in writing the 
withdrawal of the planning application.) 
 
 
81. 14 MORTIMER DRIVE 12-02385-FUL 
 
The Head of City Development submitted a report (previously circulated, now 
appended) which detailed an application for the erection of single storey 
bungalow with pitched roof. 
 
In accordance with the criteria for public speaking, the Committee noted that 
Stephen Broadley spoke in favour of the application and no one spoke against it. 
 
The Committee resolved (by 8 votes to 0) to APPROVE the application subject 
to the 15 conditions listed in the report. 
 
 
82. COLTHORN FARM 12/01860/FUL 
 
The Head of City Development submitted a report (previously circulated, now 
appended) which detailed an application to erect a 2 storey 5 bed dwelling with 
games room/studio. 



 

 
In accordance with the criteria for public speaking, the Committee noted that 
Stephen Broadley spoke in favour of the application and no one spoke against it. 
 
The Committee resolved (by 7 votes to 1) to APPROVE the application subject 
to the 19 conditions listed in the report, with additional information on condition 4:  
Further details of Windows/rooflights - Applicant to work with Officers to 
substantially reduce the window glazing in roof. 
 
 
83. WARNEFORD HOSPITAL 12-02082-VAR 
 
The Head of City Development submitted a report (previously circulated, now 
appended) which detailed an application to remove condition 16 so that the 
existing Highfield Unit can be retained and used as decant ward whilst existing 
hospital wards are refurbished, and its associated car park retained for use by 
Trust staff and ambulances and vary condition 7 to allow Trust staff and 
ambulances to use entrance from Warneford Lane of planning permission 
09/02309/FUL. (Amended plans) 
 
In accordance with the criteria for public speaking, the Committee noted that 
Marilyn Cox spoke against the application and Paul Semple spoke in favour of it. 
 
The Committee resolved (by 7 votes to 0) to APPROVE the application subject 
to the 11 conditions listed in the report, with additional information on condition 
11 Retention of old Highfield unit for 10 years only – Highfield unit to be removed 
after ten years in the interest of visual amenity and to ensure the provision of an 
open, landscaped space to replace that lost by the erection of the new Highfield 
Adolescent Unit. (The 10 year period is reasonable as the application suggests 
that the rolling programme of work to renovate the other wards is planned to take 
approximately 10 years.) 
 
 
84. 392 LONDON ROAD 12/02103/FUL 
 
The Head of City Development submitted a report (previously circulated, now 
appended) which detailed an application for an extension for a part single storey, 
part two storey, side and rear extensions, including side roof extension. Erection 
of detached garage. 
 
In accordance with the criteria for public speaking, the Committee noted that no 
one spoke in favour or against the application. 
 
Extra information was provided for condition 10: Use of garage for incidental 
purposes only means the garage cannot be used as living accommodation 
unless a planning application is made. 
 
Councillor Williams voluntary abstained from deliberating on this item because of 
his declaration of interest (refer minute 76) 
 
The Committee resolved (by 7 votes to 0) to APPROVE the application subject 
to the 11 conditions listed in the report and the following informative: 
The Committee does not wish for the property to become an HMO. 
 



 

 
85. 188  HEADLEY WAY 12/02269/FUL 
 
The Head of City Development has submitted a report which details a planning 
application for the demolition of a conservatory and erection of a single storey 
rear extension. 
 
In accordance with the criteria for public speaking, the Committee noted that 
Farida Anwar spoke against the application and Bismeen Jadoon spoke in 
favour of it. 
 
The Committee resolved (by 6 votes to 0) to APPROVE the application subject 
to the 3 conditions listed in the report and the additional condition. 
Condition 4: Removal of all householder permitted development rights 
concerning extensions to the house and free standing structures in the garden. 
 
 
86. PLANNING APPEALS 
 
The Committee resolved (by 8 votes to 0) to NOTE the report for planning 
appeals received and determined during September 2012. 
 
 
87. MINUTES 
 
The Committee resolved (by 8 votes to 0) to NOTE the minutes of 9 October 
2012 as a true and accurate record. 
 
 
88. FORTHCOMING PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 
The Committee resolved (by 8 votes to 0) to NOTE the list of forthcoming 
planning applications. 
 
 
89. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 
The Committee NOTED that the next meeting is on Tuesday 4 December 2012. 
 
 
 
The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 9.05 pm 


